

The warranty provided in this document ("**Extended Warranty**") is granted by Sandvik, a company within the Business Area Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions of the Sandvik Group, a global engineering group in tooling, mining and construction ("**Sandvik**") delivering Sandvik Equipment to Purchaser. This document is to be read in conjunction with the *Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions Standard Warranty* including (without limitation) the definitions, exclusions and limitations contained therein ("**Standard Warranty**").

This Extended Warranty shall apply in excess of the Standard Warranty. Unless otherwise stated herein, the Extended Warranty will be governed in accordance with the Standard Warranty on Sandvik Equipment.

- 1. Sandvik Equipment covered by the Extended Warranty Services
 - 1.1. New surface boom drilling rig when Extended Warranty is ordered as a part of the original factory order ("Drilling Rig"), no later than the finalization of the Equipment Commissioning.
 - 1.2. The Purchaser shall register the Extended Warranty no later than 2 (two) months from the date of finalization of the Equipment Commissioning or within one hundred (100) engine hours, whichever comes first.

2. Extended Warranty Services term

- 2.1. Under this Extended Warranty, the term of the original warranty shall be extended to the total number of months or hours as specified in the agreed Contract.
- 2.2. The Extended Warranty options are as set out in the table below.
- 2.3. The term of the Extended Warranty shall commence on the date of the completed Commissioning and shall terminate upon reaching the earlier of the specified time period, the engine hours or percussion hours as set out in the table below.

Terms	Total	Engine	Percussion
Options	Months	Hours	Hours
Option 1	36	5000	3000
	months		
Option 2	48	7000	3000
	months		

3. Scheduled maintenance and inspections during Extended Warranty services

3.1. During the Extended Warranty services, Sandvik or its service partner, shall perform the scheduled maintenance of the Drilling Rig according to the Sandvik maintenance program, after every 250 OR 500 engine hours as specified in the Contract. In addition, Sandvik or

its service partner, shall perform a full condition inspection of the Drilling Rig once a year.

4. Coverage

- **4.1.** Original Sandvik components eligible for coverage under the Sandvik Standard Warranty.
- **4.2.** Caterpillar diesel engine coverage is included in Extended Warranty services; Caterpillar Industrial ESC terms and conditions are available on request.
- **4.3.** Volvo Penta diesel engine coverage is included in Extended Warranty services; Volvo Penta IXC Warranty terms and conditions available on request.

5. Extended warranty Services specific conditions

- **5.1.** This Extended Warranty will only be valid to the extent and on the condition that Customer complies with the following:
 - 5.1.1. Ensure 100% conformity to recommended operation and maintenance procedures as defined in the drill rig's operator's and maintenance manuals;
 - 5.1.2. Ensure the drilling rig is only operated by a trained operator;
 - 5.1.3. Ensure that all daily and weekly maintenance is performed as specified in the drilling rig's maintenance manuals;
 - 5.1.4. Only use genuine and Sandvik spare parts in any maintenance or repair of the machine during the Extended Warranty Services agreement duration. This also includes repairs resulting from accident damage, etc.;
 - 5.1.5. Inform the drill rig's usage plan to enable the scheduling of services suitable for both parties; make the drill rig available to the Seller at the agreed time during normal working hours and days, for the required inspections, maintenance and for the repair of any covered failures;
 - 5.1.6. Correct or authorized correction of any deficiencies, which could in the opinion of the Seller jeopardize components covered under Extended Warranty Services;
 - 5.1.7. Use the lubricants, oils, and fuels according to Sandvik recommendations;
 - 5.1.8. Keep hour meters in operating condition; check the operation of Shank lubrication unit every day;
 - 5.1.9. Take S.O.S. oil samples according to Caterpillar S.O.S program if drilling rig is equipped with Caterpillar engine and deliver the samples to local Caterpillar representative;
 - 5.1.10. Provide a safe place of work in compliance with Sandvik EHS policy;
 - 5.1.11. Provide a suitable service facility for inspections, maintenance and repairs; including working space around the drilling rig, lifting and welding equipment, storage area for required service parts, water, compressed air, electricity and lighting;
 - 5.1.12. Provide washing and social facilities for the Seller's service technicians when visiting the site;

- 5.1.13. A claim of failure which occurs during the Extended Warranty Services agreement duration must be submitted in written format to Sandvik within fourteen (14) days from the time when the Customer discovers or should have discovered the alleged failure;
- 5.1.14. Component failure must result from a verifiable defect within the component and/or improper manufacture;
- 5.1.15. If the part during inspection is found to be defective in material or workmanship, Sandvik shall provide, at its election, either a new part or an authorized factory rebuilt part.
- 5.1.16. The Diesel engine manufacturer extended warranty shall apply to the engine (must be registered locally with the authorized engine dealer).
- 6. The extended warranty services does not cover and expressly excludes any liability for:
 - 6.1. All costs and items excluded under the Sandvik Standard Warranty terms.